MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

Chapter 434

AN ACT Relating to Itinerant Vendors.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 80, § 83, sub-§ XV, amended. The 2nd paragraph of subsection XV of section 83 of chapter 80 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'This subsection shall not apply to commercial agents or other persons selling by samples, lists, catalogues, or otherwise, goods, wares or merchandise for future delivery; to persons selling fish, or to persons selling farm, dairy or orchard products of their own production, and to persons selling bark, wood or forest products, and to persons selling newspapers or religious literature.'

- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 88, § 98, amended. Section 98 of chapter 88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 98. Persons exempt. The provisions of the 15 preceding sections shall not apply to sales made to dealers by commercial travelers or selling agents in the usual course of business, nor to bona fide sales of goods, wares and merchandise by sample for future delivery made by those who sell goods, wares and merchandise at retail from a car, wagon or other conveyance, steamer or vessel, nor to hawkers or peddlers on the streets or peddlers from vehicles.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 88, §§ 99-A 99-K, additional. Chapter 88 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 11 new sections to be numbered 99-A to 99-K, inclusive, to read as follows:

'Itinerant Photographers

Sec. 99-A. Itinerant photographers, license. It is hereby declared that it is in the public interest to require the licensing of persons desiring to practice the profession of an itinerant photographer; and an itinerant photographer is herein defined to be a person, partnership or corporation having no regularly established place of business in this state who personally or by agents or servants goes from town to town or from place to place within a town soliciting the making of photographic pictures or reproductions with a view to selling the same to the persons solicited; and it shall be unlawful for any person to practice as an itinerant photographer until such person shall have been licensed as hereinafter provided.

Sec. 99-B. License fees. Any person who practices the profession of an itinerant photographer in this state, whether as principal, agent or servant, and whether engaged in soliciting or in one or more of the operations involved in the making of photographic pictures or reproductions, shall obtain a license as hereinafter provided, paying therefor an annual fee of \$100. Such license shall be issued by the secretary of state. Each license shall contain a statement of the name, place of residence and address of the licensee, his place of birth and his nationality, and shall contain his description and such additional information as the secretary of state may prescribe, and shall be numbered and memorandum thereof recorded by the secretary of state in a book kept for that purpose.

Sec. 99-C. Application. Application for an itinerant photographer's license shall be made in writing to the secretary of state upon blanks prepared by him and furnished for that purpose. Such application shall contain a statement of the name, place of residence and address of the applicant, the place of his birth, his nationality, a description of the applicant together with his photograph, the name and address of the principal place of business of his employer or principal, and such other additional relevant information as the secretary of state may require. The application shall be accompanied by a remittance to cover the amount of the fee.

Sec. 99-D. Refusal and revocation. The secretary of state shall have the right to refuse a license when he has reason to believe that the applicant is not of good moral character or not financially responsible, or when in his judgment the applicant is not a suitable person to have such a license, and may for reasonable cause revoke the license of any itinerant photographer.

Sec. 99-E. Time of expiration. Each license granted as herein provided shall, unless sooner revoked, expire on December 31, of the year in which it is issued.

Sec. 99-F. Local license. A license to practice as an itinerant photographer shall not be valid unless signed by the secretary of state or his deputy, and no license shall be issued or granted by the officials of any municipality to any person who has not received a license issued by the secretary of state according to the provisions of sections 99-A to 99-K, inclusive.

Sec. 99-G. Penalty. Any person who violates any of the provisions of sections 99-A to 99-K, inclusive, or who practices as an itinerant photographer without being licensed as provided in section 99-B or who makes a false statement in, or in connection with, an application for such license, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not more than 11 months, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1949

CHAP, 436

Sec. 99-H. Showing license. Any person licensed to practice as an itinerant photographer who refuses to show his license upon request shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$25.

Sec. 99-I. Local license. The mayor and aldermen of any city, or selectmen of any town may grant licenses to persons desiring to practice as itinerant photographers within their respective municipalities, and fix the fee therefor, and may revoke such licenses when in their judgment the public interests require it.

Sec. 99-J. Any person who practices as an itinerant photographer in any town or city without having first obtained a license from the municipal officers, if one is required, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100.

Sec. 99-K. Construction. The provisions of sections 99-A to 99-K, inclusive, shall not be construed as repealing or affecting any law applicable to a particular town, city or village heretofore enacted or any ordinance or by-law heretofore adopted in conformity with such law.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 435

AN ACT Regulating the Use of Trawls in Washington County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, § 40, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 40 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof the following sentence:

'The use of either otter or beam trawls within the territorial waters of Washington county is prohibited.'

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 436

AN ACT to Aid Small Woodland Owners.

Be_it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 32, § 13-A, additional. Chapter 32 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 13-A, to read as follows: